CROCKETT RECREATION COMMISSION

Regular Business Meeting
AGENDA FOR MONDAY, JUNE 3, 2019

TIME: 6:00 PM
PLACE: Crockett Community Center, 850 Pomona Avenue, Crockett
The Crockett Recreation Commission is an agent of the Crockett Community Services District.
1. CALL TO ORDER —~ ROLL CALL
2. CALL FOR REQUESTS TO CONSIDER ITEMS OUT OF ORDER
3. PUBLIC COMMENTS ON NON-AGENDA ITEMS:
(The Commission is prohibited from discussing items not on this agenda. Matters brought up
that are not on the agenda may be referred to staff for action or calendared on a future
agenda.)
4, CONSENT CALENDAR: Consideration of a motion to approve the following items:
a. Approve Minutes of May 6, 2019
b. Receive Report from Facilities Manager.
5. RECREATION:
6. BUDGET AND FINANCE:
a. Consider monthly Summary Worksheet and staff report on financial matters.
b. Receive proposed FY 19/20 budget and form recommendations to District Board.
7. ADMINISTRATIVE:
a. Receive report on actions taken by the District Board.
b. Consider cancelling August meeting.
8. REPORT OF DEPARTMENT MANAGER: (This item is typically for exchange of information
only. No action will be taken at this time.)
9. REPORTS FROM COMMISSIONERS: (This item is typically for exchange of information
only. No action will be taken at this time.)
10. FUTURE AGENDA ITEM:
Consider termination of waterfront lease and impact
on waterfront access and recreation, form recommendations.
11. COMMENTS FROM COMMISSIONERS:
12. ADJOURNMENT to July 1, 2019




CROCKETT RECREATION COMMISSION

of the Crockett Community Services District
850 Pomona Avenue - Crockett, CA 94525
Telephone (510) 787-2414
Fax (510) 787-3049
e-mail: recreation@town.crockett.ca.us
website: www.town.crockett.ca.us

MINUTES OF REGULAR MEETING, MAY 6, 2019

1. CALL TO ORDER: The meeting was called to order at 6:00 PM by Chairperson Cusack.
Present were Commissioners Airoldi, Scheer and Valentini, along with Department Manager
Wilson and Facilities Manager/Asst. Secretary Witschi. Commissioners Botta, Choquette and
Eskildsen were absent.

2. AGENDA ORDER: There were no requests to hear agenda items out of order.
3. PUBLIC COMMENTS: None

4. CONSENT CALENDAR: The following consent items were approved unanimously (jv/ja):
a. Approve Minutes of April 1, 2019.
b. Receive Report from Facilities Manager.
c. Receive Statue Report on outstanding issues.

5. RECREATION SPECIAL TAX: A motion to recommend continuation of recreation special tax
in the amount of $110 per residential parcel carried unanimously (jv/as).

6. FINANCIAL REPORT: The monthly statement of Department finances and report on
investments were examined by the Commission. Mr. Wilson reported a fund balance of $39K
and an investment balance of $490K.

7.a. DISTRICT BOARD ACTIONS: Mr. Wilson reported on the actions taken by the District
Board in April. He said the Board approved increasing Excess Liability coverage to $9 giving
CSD a total of $10M in liability coverage.

.b. DEVELOPMENT OF COST ALLOCATION RATES: Mr. Wilson asked the Commissioners if
one of them would be interested to participate in the development of the Cost Allocation Rates
for FY 2019/20. Commissioner Cusack said he would like to participate.

8. REPORT OF DEPT; MANAGER: Mr. Wilson reported he has received 13 lifeguard
applications and they will all be attending the lifeguard swim class on May 11 and 12. He said
he purchased a new Merchandiser for the pool. The District Attorney's office is filing
commercial burglary charges against the person who broke into the pool. The Walk of Honor
is on May 18. Staff has raised over $200K for the restoration of Memorial Hall to date. A
grant has been submitted to the Crockett Community Foundation to resurface the tennis
courts.

9. COMMISSIONERS: No reports.
10. FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS:

Consider termination of waterfront lease and impact
on waterfront access and recreation, form recommendations.
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Commissioners: Jeff Airoldi, David Botta, Louise Choquette, Tom Cusack,Vanessa Eskildsen, Anne Scheer, John Valentini
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11. COMMISSIONER COMMENTS: No reports.

12. ADJOURNMENT: The meeting was adjourned at 6:20 PM until June 3, 2019.

Respectfully submitted,

StLSar\ Widsche

Susan Witschi
May 7, 2019



Facilities Report

June 3, 2019

1. Recover the Waterfront: A public meeting will be held on Tuesday, June 11
from 7:00 pm - 8:30 pm at the Community Center in the multi-purpose room.

Respectfully submitted,

Suwsan Witschis

4.b.
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CROCKETT RECREATION DEPARTMENT

of the Crockett Community Services District

MONTHLY SUMMARY WORKSHEET

PREPARED FOR BOARD. MT¢
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CASH CARRIED FORWARD:
ACTIVITY:

CHECKS AND PAYMENTS
Warrants (7968-8005)
Wells Fargo CC Fees
Payroll recovery'
Trns to Investments
Investment srvcs

DEPOSITS AND CREDITS
Comm Center Rentals
Senior nutrition
Outside class
Cleaning/Damage Depos

Security Services
Cleaning Services
Tennis Restroom Keys
Aquatics rents
Parking fines
Donations United Way
Payroll recovery
Quilters Donation
Cost recovery mileage
REC Tax frm AdvonTax
Prop Tax f£rm CSD3240

ADV ON TAXES :
REC Tax Trn to cash

" NET ADV ON TAXES:

$39,146.14

($33,884.02)
($139.05)
($993.47)

($70,000.00)

($29.00)

$22,593.,00
$400.00
$270.00
$7,290.00
$1,708.00
$984.00
$15,00
$2,970.00
$159.67
$104.04
$556.28
$250.00
$12.76
$51,645.00
$23,000.00
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$57,365.00
($51,645.00)

© $5,720.00

850 Pomona Avenue - Crockett, CA 94525

Telephone (510) 787-24 14

«

Fax (510) 787-
e-mail: recreation@town.crockett.ca.us

3049

website: www.town.crockett.ca.us

Commissioners: Jeﬁ Airoldi, Dra;id Bolta, Loulse Choquette,

LATEST FUND REPORT: 5-13-19
INVESTED BALAN?E:” $393,622.,13
LAIF Interest $2,473.64
Trns from cash $70,000.00
NET INVESTED: $466,095.77
$52,687.82 c¢/d deposits
$413,407.95 avail, funds
FUND BALANCE: $517,874.12
*** Below held in cash account **#*
C/D BEGINNING BALANCE: $43,297.82
c/d deposit receipts $7,290.00
c/d deposit refunds $2,100.00
Trnsfr recovery $0.00
NET C/D ENDING BALANCE: $52,687.82
CAP / RESTRICTED BAL: $3,064.87
Revenue (Donations) s 104.04
Cap Expenses $ -
NET CAPITAL REPL. BAL: $3,168.91
POLICE LIAISON BALANCE: $7,901.54
Fines & Fees $159.67
Payroll and other ($64.23)
NET PLC ENDING BALANCE: $7,996,98
XMAS LIGHT BALANCE: $1,043.11
CROCKETT CERT ACTIVITY:
CERT Beginning Bal: $0.00
No activity $0.00
CERT Ending Balance: $0.00
PETTY CASH BALANCE: $60.00
TAXES held in 3240: $ 12,718.19
CO.charges in 3240; $ .-
ACCRUED CREDIT: $ 8,000,00
PY _due fr L

com MAINT Dept.
Tom Cusack, Vanessa Eskildsen, Anne Scheer, John Vi!;a}ini

-
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CROCKETT COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT

9:52 AM ,
0514119 Reconciliation Detail
FUND 3241 - RECREATION, Period Ending 05/13/2019
Type Date Num Name Memo Clr Amount Balance
Beglnning Balance 480,133.27
Cleared Transactions

Checks and Payments - 40 items
Check 04/18/2019 Service Charge X -29.00 -29.00
Check 04/19/2018 7978 PG&E Gas and eleciriclty at pool X +1,859.32 -1,888.32
Paycheck 04/19/2019 7970 SUSAN G. WITSCHI Payroll April 115 X +1,630.53 -3,518.85
Check 04/19/2019 7982 U.S. BANK Varlous X -1,519.37 -5,038.22
Check 04/19/2019 7979 UNIVERSAL BUILDIN...  Janltorlal services Involce 460919 X -1,271.00 -6,309.22
Liability Ch...  04/19/2019 7974 STATE COMPENSA...  Workers Comp X -783.7 -7,092.93
Check 04/19/2019 7981 John Swett Athletic B...  Cleaning and damage deposit refund X <700.00 -7,792.93
Check 04/19/2019 7975 MEYERS NAVE Attorney costs Feb and March X -656.41 -8,449.34
Check 04/19/2019 7977 KEL-AIRE HEATING ...  Service HVAC systems invoice 74668 X -568.22 -9,017.56
Paycheck 04/19/2019 7868 DOLORES M. MORA...  Payroll April 1-15 X -560.64 -9.578.20
Check 04/19/2018 7980 Henrietta Farlas Cleaning and damage deposit refund X -430.00 -10,008.20
Paycheck 04/19/2019 7971 HARLEY W. MANDIC...  Payroll April 1-15 X -269.11 -10,277.31
Paycheck 04/19/2019 7869 KATELYNN M. CLEM...  Payroll April 1-15 X -242.41 -10,519.72
Paycheck 04/19/2019 7972 TREVOR B. DEES Payroll April 1-15 X -234.76 -10,754.47
Check 04/19/2019 7976 Della One Security, Inc,  Security guards X -234.00 -10,988.47
Paycheck 04/19/2019 7973 KARA D. BROWN Payroll April 1-15 X -106.67 -11,095.14
Chack 05/06/2019 8000 LINCOLN AQUATICS Diving board - Involce D8634959 X -4,673.81 -15,668.95
Check 05/06/2019 7997 JetMulch Playground wood fiber Installed - involce ... X -4,124.59 -19,793.54
Paycheck 05/06/2019 7983 RONALD D. WILSON Payroll April 2019 X -2,402.93 -22,196.47
Check 05/06/2019 8001 PG&E Gas & electricily center and pool X -2,200.97 -24,397.44
Paycheck 06/06/2019 7985 SUSAN G. WITSCHI Payroll April 16-30 X -1,694.86 -26,092.30
Liabitity Ch...  05/06/2019 7991 CalPERS Public Empl...  CalPERS Retirement, 457, unfunded lla... X <1,544.57 -27,636.87
Transfer 056/06/2019 Payroll recovery April REC to CVSan X -1,503.00 -29,139.87
Check 05/06/2019 7996 Construct Your Image Uniforms - Invoice 1442 X -1,109.56 -30,249.43
Liability Ch...  05/06/2019 7989 UNITED STATES TR...  Fed Payroll Tax Liability X +1,081.98 -31,331.41
Check 06/06/2019 7998 Sterra Chemical Com...  Pool chemicals X -808.73 -32,240.14
Check 05/06/2019 8005 Melanie Davlla Cleaning and damage deposit refund X -700.00 -32,940.14
Paycheck 05/06/2019 7986 DOLORES M. MORA...  Payroll April 16-30 X -600.69 -33,540.83
Check 05/06/2019 7995 AT&T (Phone) Telaphone for center and poo! X -324.23 -33,865.06
Paycheck 05/06/12019 7984 KATELYNN M. CLEM...  Payroll April 16-30 X -311.69 -34,176.75
Check 05/06/2019 8004 Henvrletta Farias Refund of cleaning damage deposit bala... X -270.00 -34,446.75
Check 05/08/2019 7994 ARMOR LOCKSMITH...  Repalr trilogy locks - Involce 53132 X -240.00 -34,686.75
Check 05/06/2019 8002 RONALD D. WILSON Reimbursement mileage and stolen driil X -239.40 -34,926.15
Liability Ch...  05/06/2019 7890 EMPLOYMENT DEV...  State Payroll Tax Llability X -108.52 -35,034.67
Paycheck 05/06/2019 7988 TREVOR B. DEES Payroll Aprit 18-30 X -105.93 -35,140.60
Check 05/06/2019 7999 LESLIE'S POOL SUP...  Pool chemicals Involce 137-01-018989 X -105.87 -35,246.47
Check 05/06/2019 7992 LINCOLN FINANCIAL...  LTD Insurance §/1 to 5/31 X -89.29 -35,315.76
Check 05/06/2019 8003 DOLORES M. MORA...  Relmbursement for mileage April 2019 X -47.56 -35,363.32
Paycheck 05/06/2019 7987 HARLEY W. MANDIC...  Payroll April 16-30 X -42.94 -35,406.26
Check 05/06/2019 7993 Alhambra & Sierra Sp...  Water for office X -9.76 -35,416.02

Total Checks and Payments -35,418.02 -35,416.02

Deposits and Credits - 21 items
Deposit 04/12/2019 Comm Ctr Deposit X 10,260.00 10,250.00
Oeposil 04/15/2019 Rent & Wells Fargo Fees - cc X 40.95 10,280.95
Deposit 04/16/2019 Rent-cc X 200.00 10,480.95
Transfer 0471712019 CSD cash convarslon iransfer to REC X 23,000.00 33,490.95
Deposit 04/18/2019 Interest X 2,473.64 35,964.59
Transfer 04/19/2019 Payroll recovery MAINT to REC April 1-15 X 6.07 35,970.66
Transter 04/19/2019 Payroll recovery PCSan to REC April 1-15 X 26.98 35,997.64
Transfer 04/19/2019 Payroll recovery CVSan to REC April 1-16 X 503.19 36,500.83
Deposit 04/19/2019 Comm Ctr Deposlt X 560.00 37,060.83
Deposit 04/19/2019 RenlCD/Clean - ¢cc X 1,800.00 38,960.83
Deposit 04/19/2019 Rent/CD/Clean - ¢c¢ X 2,880.00 41,840.83
Deposit 04/23/2019 Rent/CD/Park Key - cc X 2,583.00 44,423.83
Deposit 04/25/2019 Rent & Security - cc X 2,618.00 47,041.83
Deposit 04/26/2019 Comm Ctr Deposit X 2,351.67 49,393.50
Deposit 04/30/2019 Security/CD/Rent - cc X 2,588.00 51,981.50
Deposit 05/02/2019 C/D -cc X 380.00 52,361.50
Deposit 05/03/2019 Booking - cc X 200.00 §2,561.50
Transfer 05/06/2019 Payroll recovery April 16-30 X 32.80 62,594.30
Transfer 05/06/2019 Payroll recovery April 18-30 CVSan to R... X 509.63 63,103.83
Deposit 06/07/2019 Rent/CD/Cleaning/Security - cc X 4,662.00 57,766.83
Deposit 05/13/2019 Comm Citr Deposit X 5,391.04 63,156.87

Total Deposils and Credits 63,156.87 63,156.87

Total Cleared Transactions 27,740.85 27,740.85

Cleared Balance 27,740.85 517,874.12
Register Balance as of 05/13/2019 27,740.85 517,874.12
Ending Balance 27,740.85 517,874.12

Page 1



CROCKETT RECREATION DEPARTMENT

of the Crockett Community Services District
850 Pomona Avenue - Crockett, CA 94525
Telephone (510) 787-2414
' Fax (510) 787-3049
e-mail: recreation@town.crockett.ca.us
website: www.town.crockett.ca.us

TO: Recreation Budget & Finance Committee / Recreation Commission
FROM: General Manager M\

SUBJECT:  Proposed FY 2019/20 Budget for General Fund 3241

DATE: May 29, 2019

The 11-month Recreation Budget Report details are incorporated within the attached proposed
Fiscal Year (FY) 19/20 budget. A budget deficit for the District is not forecast and there is no
need to adopt a revised District budget for FY 18/19. Unused contingency fund and capital
allocated revenue will roll over to the respective Capital Fund and Operations & Maintenance
(O&M) General Fund on June 30.

The Recreation Budget & Finance Committee and Recreation Commission should review the
details for each cost center and form recommendations. The proposed budget is similar to the
preliminary draft budget presented April 1 with the following changes:

CAPITAL PROJECTS:

Capital Improvement and Capital Replacement budgets vary each year depending on projects
identified. Unplanned capital replacement projects are also required due to equipment failure.
There are years, such as the current fiscal year, where fewer capital projects are completed. Only
one capital improvement project in the amount of $2,472, the replacement of the arch climber with
log climber in the park, was completed in FY 18/19. Quite a few capital replacement projects were
completed in FY 18/19. Most recently playground wood fiber was delivered to the park, a new
diving board was purchased for the pool, the merchant refrigerator for the snack bar was
replaced, and an ADA toilet was replaced in the girls’ bathroom at the pool.

Capital Improvement projects for the Aquatics Center and Park totaling $200,000 are planned for
FY 19/20. Staff has identified a lower cost tennis court resurfacing method and the capital
improvement budget line item for this project has been reduced from $65,000 to $20,000. The
planned Retaining Wall Project along Pomona has been expanded to include the short retaining
wall in the pool area and the budget line item has been increased from $30,000 to $45,000
respectively.

The web netting for play structure replacement and pool cover winder capital replacement projects
have been carried forward to FY 19/20 as these will not be completed before June 30, 2019.

A list of capital projects proposed along with where the funding will come from is included on the
last page of the budget details. The District Board approved transfer of $250,000 from the
unrestricted O&M fund to the restricted Capital Fund for use for future capital projects.

Commissioners: Jeff Airoldi, David Botta, Louise Choquette, Tom Cusack, Vanessa Eskildsen, Anne Scheer, John V#ntiii)
L] L]
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COMMUNITY CENTER:

Community Center Rental (#4200) and Cleaning and Damage Deposit (#4203) revenue
has been increased as there has been an increase in contract rentals executed the last
few months for events in the auditorium scheduled for spring and summer of 2020.

The Community Center is primarily funded through operating revenue and grants. New for
FY 19/20 is a placeholder for property tax revenue (#4010) that will be available for the
Recreation Department Community Center cost center in the amount of $23K.

Recreation tax revenue (#4802) has been rebalanced across other cost centers resulting
in a decrease allocated to the community center. $15,000 has been reallocated from the
Community Center to Aquatics Center in FY 18/19. Only $3,008 is allocated to the
Community Center in FY 19/20.

Investment Interest (#4803) was corrected, splitting interest income between the
Community Center (66%) and the Aquatics Center (34%).

Payroll costs for the Community Center includes a placehoider for health benefits
anticipated to be offered to year-round employees in FY 19/20.

AQUATIC:

With the exception of the Recreation Tax (#4802) reallocation very little has changed in
the aquatics budget from the preliminary budget presented in April.

Software Subscriptions (#5070) has been added to track the cost of Humanity, a cloud-
based employee shift scheduling software solution used by pool staff, from other internet
expenses.

Payroll expenses lowered slightly based on the larger amount of new hires vs. returning
employees. Payroll remains the largest expense for the aquatics center.

PARKS:

With the exception of capital project changes, such as resurfacing the tennis courts
lowered to $20K, very little has changed in the parks budget from the preliminary budget
presented in April.

Completion of capital projects is dependent on obtaining grant funding (#4891.3).

ADMINISTRATIVE:

No substantial changes to the Administrative cost-center from the previously presented
preliminary budget in April.

Publish Legal Notices (#5190) has been added to track expenses related to Ordinance
adoption.



POLICE LIAISON:

¢ District wages and incidental expenses continued to be recovered from Police Liaison
parking fine revenue.

e Parking revenue is anticipated to be $1,761 in FY 19/20. Income has increased slightly
from the previously estimated income reported in April based on recent Clancy settlement
statements and parking enforcement revenue.

o Expenses will exceed revenue for both FY 18/19 and FY 19/20. The balance in the Police
Liaison Fund is forecast to be $6,845 as of June 30, 2020.

SUMMARY

Expenditures will exceed revenue in FY 19/20 with both the Capital Fund balance and O&W
General Fund balance being drawn down as shown on the Balance Summary page of the budget
details. The total Recreation Fund 3241 ending-balance as of June 30, 2020 is anticipated to be
$431,721. There will still be sufficient funds in the O&M General Fund to help guarantee that
unforeseen capital replacements or decrease in revenue will not affect the quality of services
provided to the public.

The Recreation Department is managing its expenses well in a climate of every increasing costs.
Maintenance costs and outside services required to operate the various cost centers are forecast
to continue to rise in the coming years. Staff has developed various factors and formulas to
develop the budget. Many line items in the budget have increased 2%-4% over the prior year.
Prevailing wage laws, as set by California Labor Code and Code of Regulations, will continue
affect the cost of using contract services. Property insurance costs are expected to increase 25%
in FY 19/20as the commercial property insurance market has undergone three consecutive years
of net underwriting loss. Minimum wage law will continue to require annual adjustments be made
to the District's Pay Scale of Wages.

Excluding the contingency reserve and capital expenses the proposed budget for FY 19/20 is
balanced for all cost centers with the exception of the Police Liaison cost center. A contingency
reserve for FY 19/20 is set at 10%, or $58,011.

After consideration and any recommended changes, staff recommends accepting the proposed
budget and recommending approval by the District Board.

Jekkdeddek Rkl kkkkd



FY 2019-20 CROCKETT RECREATION DEPARTMENT PROPOSED BUDGET (5/28/19) - FUND 3241

O&M Expenses - combined cost centers
Uniforms

Telephone / Internet / Software Subscriptions

Insurance
Elections
Maintenance
Memberships
Program Supplies

Other Operating incld. Capital Replcmt.

Office
Professional Services
Advertising & Legal Notices
Training & Certification
Cost of Goods Sold
Vehicle Travel Reimbursement
Utilities
County Charges
Salaries and Benefits

